

BEFORE THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 10

In the Matter of:) DOCKET NO. EPCRA-10-2023-0149
TROUT-BLUE CHELAN-MAGI, INC. DBA CHELAN FRUIT COOPERATIVE)) FINAL ORDER)
Chelan Falls, Washington))
Respondent.)

- 1.1. The Administrator has delegated the authority to issue this Final Order to the Regional Administrator of EPA Region 10, who has redelegated this authority to the Regional Judicial Officer in EPA Region 10.
- 1.2. The terms of the foregoing Expedited Settlement Agreement are ratified and incorporated by reference into this Final Order. Respondent is ordered to comply with the terms of settlement.
- 1.3. The Expedited Settlement Agreement and this Final Order constitute a settlement by EPA of all claims for civil penalties under EPCRA for the violations alleged in Part III of the Consent Agreement. In accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 22.31(a), nothing in this Final Order shall affect the right of EPA or the United States to pursue appropriate injunctive or other equitable relief or criminal sanctions for any violations of law. This Final Order does not waive, extinguish, or otherwise affect Respondent's obligations to comply with all applicable provisions of EPCRA and regulations promulgated or permits issued thereunder.

In the Matter of: TROUT-BLUE CHELAN-MAGI, INC. DBA CHELAN FRUIT COOPERATIVE

Docket Number: EPCRA-10-2023-0149 Final Order

Page 1 of 2

	1.4.	This Final Order shall become effective upon filing with the Regional Hearing
Clerk.		
IT IS S	SO ORI	DERED.
_	nal Judio Legion 1	cial Officer

Certificate of Service

The undersigned certifies that the original of the attached **EXPEDITED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND FINAL ORDER, In the Matter of: TROUT-BLUE CHELAN-MAGI, INC. DBA CHELAN FRUIT COOPERATIVE, Docket No.: EPCRA-10-2023-0149**, was filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk and served on the addressees in the following manner on the date specified below:

The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the document was delivered electronically to:

Ms. Mhara Coffman, EPCRA/RMP Compliance Officer U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 10 coffman.mhara@epa.gov

Mr. Ed Navarro, Compliance Manager Chelan Fruit edn@chelanfruit.com

> Regional Hearing Clerk EPA Region 10